Before the
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State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
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)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 03-1960 PO




)

NORMAN D. HARRIMAN,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Director of Public Safety (“Director”) may discipline Norman D. Harriman for committing criminal offenses.  

Procedure


On October 1, 2003, the Director filed a complaint.  We convened a hearing on May 21, 2004.  Assistant Attorney General David F. Barrett represented the Director.  Harriman agreed through counsel to submit the case on stipulated exhibits.  The last written argument was due on July 6, 2004.  

Findings of Fact

1. Harriman holds a peace officer license that is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.  At all relevant times, Harriman was employed by the City of Chesterfield police department.  

2. On the afternoon of Sunday, October 27, 2002, Harriman was with friends at a winery in Augusta, Missouri.  Outside the winery’s main hall, Harriman was grabbing his crotch.  Augusta city police officer Brian Green warned Harriman that such gestures or actions were inappropriate for the Winery’s family atmosphere.  

3. Later that day, at around 5:00 p.m., Harriman was inside the hall and was intoxicated.  He engaged in horseplay with Carrie Brandt, a colleague.  He was reaching across Brandt’s lap, into her back pocket, to retrieve an old identification card belonging to the colleague.  As Brandt evaded his reach, her low-cut pants started slipping down her hips.  Green thought that Harriman was tugging at Brandt’s pants and instructed Harriman to leave the premises.

4. Harriman refused to leave and called to another colleague to help him against Green.  Green put a hand on Harriman’s shoulder, and Harriman pushed it away.  Green seized Harriman and forcibly removed him from the hall, as Harriman shouted obscenities and continued to physically resist.  Once outside the hall, Green used his radio to summon assistance.  Harriman pulled the hand and the radio away  from Green’s mouth.  

5. Hearing Harriman’s obscene shouting and seeing the struggle, a patron helped subdue Harriman, while an employee ran to summon more police.  The employee found Augusta Police Officer Madden.  Madden and Green subdued and handcuffed Harriman, but neglected to double-lock the handcuffs.  They took him to the curb at the entrance to the winery grounds.  

6. Augusta Police Officer Michael J. Kemp responded to Green’s radio summons.  He and Green took Harriman to the Augusta police station in his patrol car.  In the course of handling Harriman, the handcuffs tightened on Harriman’s wrists to a point that damaged the nerves to his thumbs.  Kemp and Green had to physically restrain Harriman to double-lock the handcuffs.  Harriman threatened Kemp, shouting that he was “coming back” to “get” Kemp.  

Harriman continued to shout obscenities while in police custody, which were audible to his superior officers while they were on the telephone with Kemp and Green.  

7. The St. Charles County Prosecutor filed a notice of nolle prosequi on all charges arising out of the incident.
  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.  Section 621.045.2, RSMo 2000.
  The Director has the burden to prove that Harriman has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  

Our Findings of Fact show that we have generally found the statements of Harriman and his colleagues less credible than others.  Harriman’s description of his behavior as docile and cooperative is belied by statements of disinterested persons including a patron, an employee, and Harriman’s superiors.    

A.  Criminal Offenses

The Director cites § 590.080.1(2), which allows discipline if Harriman:

[h]as committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

(Emphasis added.)  Generally, to “commit” an offense under § 590.080.1(2) means “to carry into action deliberately : PERPETRATE.”  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 231 (10th ed. 1993).  

The Director argues that remaining on the winery premises after being ordered to leave constitutes trespass under § 569.140.1, RSMo 2000, which provides:


A person commits the crime of trespass in the first degree if he knowingly enters unlawfully or knowingly remains unlawfully in a building or inhabitable structure or upon real property.  

We agree.  Once asked to leave by Augusta Police, Harriman’s obligation was to comply, not to resist or debate.  We conclude that Harriman committed trespass in the first degree.  

The Director also argues that grappling with Green and shouting obscenities constituted disturbing the peace under § 574.010, RSMo 2000, which provides:

A person commits the crime of peace disturbance if: 

(1) He unreasonably and knowingly disturbs or alarms another person or persons by: 

*   *   *


(b) Offensive language addressed in a face-to-face manner to a specific individual and uttered under circumstances which are likely to produce an immediate violent response from a reasonable recipient; or 

*   *   *


(d) Fighting;

and private peace disturbance under § 574.020.1, RSMo 2000, which provides:


A person commits the crime of private peace disturbance if he is on private property and unreasonably and purposely causes alarm to another person or persons on the same premises by: 

(1) Threatening to commit a crime against any person; or 

(2) Fighting. 

Harriman’s words and deeds prompted the patron and the employee to immediate action, one to run for more police help and the other to help subdue Harriman.  We infer that they were alarmed by his physical struggle and verbal abuse.  We conclude that Harriman committed peace disturbance and private peace disturbance.


The Director argues that grappling with Green and shouting obscenities, and knocking the radio from Green’s hand and threatening Kemp, constitute assault of a law enforcement officer under § 565.083, RSMo 2000, which provides:


A person commits the crime of assault of a law enforcement officer in the third degree if: 

*   *   *

(3) He purposely places a law enforcement officer in apprehension of immediate physical injury; 

*   *   *

(5) He knowingly causes or attempts to cause physical contact with a law enforcement officer without the consent of the law enforcement officer. 

We agree.  We conclude that Harriman committed the offense of assault of a law enforcement officer.  


The Director argues that grappling with Green and Kemp and threatening Kemp constitutes interfering with or resisting arrest under § 575.150, which provides:


1.  A person commits the crime of resisting or interfering with arrest, detention, or stop if, knowing that a law enforcement officer is making an arrest, or attempting to lawfully detain or stop an individual or vehicle, or the person reasonably should know that a law enforcement officer is making an arrest or attempting to lawfully detain or lawfully stop an individual or vehicle, for the purpose of preventing the officer from effecting the arrest, stop or detention, the person: 

(1) Resists the arrest, stop or detention of such person by using or threatening the use of violence or physical force or by fleeing from such officer; or 

(2) Interferes with the arrest, stop or detention of another person by using or threatening the use of violence, physical force or physical interference. 


2.  This section applies to arrests, stops or detentions with or without warrants and to arrests, stops or detentions for any crime, infraction or ordinance violation. 

*   *   *


4.  It is no defense to a prosecution pursuant to subsection 1 of this section that the law enforcement officer was acting unlawfully in making the arrest. . . .

We conclude that Harriman committed the offense of resisting or interfering with arrest.  


Harriman is subject to discipline for committing criminal offenses.  

B.  Violation of Regulation

The complaint also cites § 590.080.1(6), which allows discipline if Harriman:

[h]as violated a provision of this chapter or a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter. 

The Director argues that Harriman violated Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090, which provides: 

(2) As used in section 590.080.1, RSMo: 

(A) The phrase has “committed any criminal offense” includes a person who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.

*   *   *

(3) Pursuant to section 590.080.1(6), RSMo, the Director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *

(C) Has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of a criminal offense, whether or not a sentence has been imposed. 

There is no evidence that Harriman has pled guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of a criminal offense.  

Further, we have found no statutory authority for Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090.  That regulation cites as authority only § 590.080, which, as quoted above, allows discipline for 

violation of a rule published under “this chapter'” – not “this section.”  Section 590.080 contains no grant of rulemaking authority itself; it only allows discipline under authority granted elsewhere in Chapter 590.  We find no such authority.  Before August 28, 2001, § 590.123, RSMo 2000, granted the Director plenary rulemaking power “to effectuate the purposes of this chapter,” but the General Assembly repealed that statute before the effective date of Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090.  H.R. 80, 92nd Gen. Assem., 1st Sess. (2001 Mo. Laws 299); Mo. Const. art. III, § 29.  After August 28, 2001, § 590.030.5(1) grants rulemaking power to the Director, but specifically for mandatory law enforcement continuing education only.  Our review of the statutes reveals no other rulemaking power under which § 590.080.1(6) applies.  

Therefore, Harriman is not subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(6).

Summary


Harriman is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(2).  


SO ORDERED on July 23, 2004.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY



Commissioner

	�The record does not specify what charges were filed.  





	�Statutory references are to the 2003 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.
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